

**Court No. - 49**

**Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3172 of 1982**

**Appellant :- Durga**

**Respondent :- State Of U.P.**

**Counsel for Appellant :- G.S. Hajela**

**Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.**

**Hon'ble Ved Prakash Vaish,J.**

None is present for the appellant Sri R.K. Srivastava, learned A.G.A is present for the State.

From perusal of record it is revealed that on 15.9.2017 non-bailable warrant was issued against the appellant. On 18.1.2018 illness slip of Sri Virendra Singh was received. Again illness slip of Sri Vriendra Singh was received on 22.9.2018 and 15.10.2018. On 15.10.2018 the case was listed peremptorily. Today also illness slip of Sri Virendera Singh, Advocate, learned counsel for the appellant has been received.

Under these circumstances, issue non-bailable warrant against the appellant through Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned returnable on 26.11.2018.

**Order Date :- 29.10.2018**

Nadeem Ahmad

**(Ved Prakash Vaish,J.)**