

Court No. - 71

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3172 of 1982

Appellant :- Durga

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- G.S. Hajela, Hitesh Pachori, Hitesh P, Virendra Singh Patel, Virendra Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Rajiv Gupta, J.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant and learned A.G.A. and perused the record.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that vide order dated 15.9.2017, N.B.W. was issued against him with further direction that in case the appellant appears before the C.J.M. he shall be released on bail subject to furnishing of a personal bond of Rs. 50,000/- and two sureties each in the like amount with the condition to appear before this Court in person or through counsel. Pursuant to the said order dated 15.9.2017, the appellant was arrested on 27.2.2019 and remanded to judicial custody and is presently in jail.

Learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that he is ready to argue this appeal on the next date fixed.

In view of the above, let the appellant, Durga be released on bail on his furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 50,000/- and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of court concerned.

List on 5.9.2019 for final hearing.

Order Date :- 7.8.2019

R